## **RESOLUTION NO. 9278**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, CONCURRING WITH LIMITED ACCESS PROPOSED BY THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE NORTHEAST BYPASS

**WHEREAS,** THE Montana Department of Transportation (MDT) plans a highway reconstruction project which has been designated NH CTEP 5205(14), of which a portion is located in the city limits of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on the Northeast Bypass; and,

**WHEREAS,** to maintain safety and the ability of the roadway to carry future traffic, MDT proposes to limit the number of access points by implementing limited access control on the Northeast Bypass, between 38<sup>th</sup> Street North and 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North by allowing public and private approaches only at specific locations; and,

**WHEREAS,** once access points have been established, additional approaches may only be allowed upon meeting MDT requirements and with the concurrence of the City of Great Falls and the Montana Transportation Commission.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, that the City Commission hereby concurs with the MDT proposal for limited access on the Northeast Bypass.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December 2002.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor
ATTEST:
Melodi A. Wald, Deputy City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)

Continued

## APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

David V. Gliko, City A	torney			
State of Montana	)			
County of Cascade	:			
City of Great Falls	)			
certify that the aforegoi Commission of the City December 2002.	ng Resolution N y of Great Falls VHEREOF, I ha	No. 9278 was places, Montana, at a m	d on its final passag neeting thereof held	
Melodi A. Wald, Deput	y City Clerk			
(SEAL OF CITY)				